
i

 

 

 

 

PLANNING 
AGENDA 

 

Tuesday, 22 March 2016 

 

The Jeffrey Room, The Guildhall, St. Giles 
Square, Northampton, NN1 1DE 

 
6:00 pm 

 
 

 
 
Members of the Committee 

 
Councillor: Brian Oldham (Chair), Matthew Lynch (Deputy Chair) 

Councillors: Jane Birch, Julie Davenport, Matthew Golby, Anamul Haque (Enam), 
James Hill, Jamie Lane, Phil Larratt, Arthur McCutcheon, Dennis 
Meredith and Mohammad Aziz Rahman 

  

 
Chief Executive David Kennedy 

 
 
If you have any enquiries about this agenda please contact 
democraticservices@northampton.gov.uk or 01604 837587  
 

mailto:democraticservices@northampton.gov.uk


 

 PLANNING COMMITTEE  
 

 AGENDA 

 
Meetings of the Planning Committee will take place at 6.00pm on 9 June, 30 June, 28 July, 2 September, 29 
September, 27 October, 24 November and 17

th
 December 2015 and 19 January, 16 February, 15 March, 12 

April, 10 May, 14 June 2016. 
 
The Council permits public speaking at the Planning Committee as outlined below: 
 
Who Can Speak At Planning Committee Meetings? 
 

 Up to 2 people who wish to object and up to 2 people who wish to support an individual planning 
applications or any other matter on the public agenda. 

 

 Any Ward Councillors who are not members of the Planning Committee. If both Ward Councillors sit on the 
Planning Committee, they may nominate a substitute Councillor to speak on their behalf.  

 

 A representative of a Parish Council. 
 

How Do I Arrange To Speak? 
 

 Anyone wishing to speak (not including Ward Councillors who must let the Chair know before the start of 
the meeting) must have registered with the Council‟s Democratic Services section not later than midday on 
the day of the Committee. 
NB: the Council operate a „first come, first serve‟ policy and people not registered to speak will not be 
heard. If someone who has registered to speak does not attend the meeting their place may be relocated 
at the discretion of the Chair. 
 
Methods of Regis
[...]
 

AGENDA 

 
1. APOLOGIES   
 

2. DEPUTATIONS / PUBLIC ADDRESSES   
 

3. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST/PREDETERMINATION   
 

4. MATTERS OF URGENCY WHICH BY REASON OF SPECIAL 
CIRCUMSTANCES THE CHAIR IS OF THE OPINION SHOULD BE 
CONSIDERED   

 

5. LIST OF CURRENT APPEALS AND INQUIRIES   

 (Copy herewith)  
 

6. OTHER REPORTS   

Addendum.  
 

(A) N/2013/0338 - INFORMATION REPORT ON SECRETARY OF STATE'S 
DECISION ON HARDINGSTONE  APPEAL   

(Copy herewith)  
 

7. NORTHAMPTONSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL APPLICATIONS   

None  
 

8. NORTHAMPTON BOROUGH COUNCIL APPLICATIONS   

None  
 

9. ITEMS FOR DETERMINATION   
 

(A) N/2015/1021 - PART DEMOLITION OF EXISTING FACTORY BUILDING & 
CONVERSION OF EXISTING FACTORY BUILDING INTO 45X 
APARTMENTS & ERECT 2X DWELLINGS.  LAND AT THE CORNER OF 
COUNTESS ROAD & LYTTLETON ROAD   

(Copy herewith)  
 



(B) N/2015/1314 - CHANGE OF USE FROM PUBLIC HOUSE (USE CLASS 
A4) INTO CONVENIENCE STORE (USE CLASS A1) INCLUDING 
ALTERATION AND EXTENSIONS, REAR STORAGE AND 
INSTALLATION OF 2NO SATELLITE DISHES ON ROOF. THE BARN 
OWL, OLDEN ROAD   

(Copy herewith)  
 

(C) N/2015/1435 - CHANGE OF USE FROM A SOCIAL CLUB TO A PLACE 
OF WORSHIP AND COMMUNITY SPACE (USE CLASS D1) PLAYERS 
CLUB, 42 SHEEP STREET.   

(Copy herewith)  
 

10. ENFORCEMENT MATTERS   

None  
 

11. ITEMS FOR CONSULTATION   
 

(A) N/2016/0205 - SURFACE WATER ATTENUATION SCHEME IN RELATION 
TO PHASE 1A & B OF OVERSTONE LEYS DEVELOPMENT, INCLUDING 
RE-PROFILING OF EXISTING DITCH AND BALANCING POND, 
OVERSTONE LEYS, OVERSTONE LANE, OVERSTONE.   

(Copy herewith)  
 

12. EXCLUSION OF PUBLIC AND PRESS   

THE CHAIR TO MOVE: 
“THAT THE PUBLIC AND PRESS BE EXCLUDED FROM THE REMAINDER OF THE 
MEETING ON THE GROUNDS THAT THERE IS LIKELY TO BE DISCLOSURE TO 
THEM OF SUCH CATEGORIES OF EXEMPT INFORMATION AS DEFINED BY 
SECTION 100(1) OF THE LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1972 AS LISTED AGAINST 
SUCH ITEMS OF BUSINESS BY REFERENCE TO THE APPROPRIATE PARAGRAPH 
OF SCHEDULE 12A TO SUCH ACT.”
[...]
 
highway as enclosed. 
 

11. ITEMS FOR CONSULTATION 

11a 
N/2016/0205 
Surface water attenuation scheme in relation to Phase 1A & B of Overstone leys 
development, including re-profiling of existing ditch and balancing pond 
Overstone Leys, Overstone Lane, Overstone 
 
No update. 

 

3

Agenda Item 6



 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

4



 
 
 

 
 
 
PLANNING COMMITTEE: 22nd March 2016 
 
DIRECTORATE: Regeneration, Enterprise and Planning 
 
DIRECTOR:          Steven Boyes 
   

Secretary of State’s Decision on the Hardingstone 
Appeal 

N/2013/0338 – Outline planning application for the 
development of a sustainable urban extension to  
include up to 1,000 dwellings (Class C3); local 
centre up to 1,320 sqm net floor space of retail, 
professional and financial services, restaurant/cafes 
(Classes A1, A2 and A3); up to 375 sqm net public 
house (Class A4); 2.09ha of land for a two form 
entry primary school (Class D1); up to 750 sqm of 
community uses to include a medical centre, 
pharmacy and community centre (Class D1). 
Infrastructure improvements including a pumping 
station, green infrastructure and highway access 
from Landimore Road and Newport Pagnell Road 
(as amended by revised plans received 14/03/14 & 
revised Transport Assessment- January 2014) at 
Land to the east of Hardingstone north of Newport 
Pagnell Road, Northampton. 

 

 

1.   RECOMMENDATION 

1.1   That the Secretary of State’s decision to allow the appeal and grant planning 
permission be noted. 

1.2   That the Secretary of State’s reasons for allowing the appeal be noted. 

1.3    That the financial cost to the Council in defending the decision to refuse 
planning permission at the public inquiry be noted. 

2.    PURPOSE OF REPORT 

2.1    This report advises the Committee of the Secretary of State’s decision to     
allow the appeal by the Homes and Communities Agency (the HCA) against 
this Council’s refusal of planning permission for the development of a 
sustainable urban extension at
[...]
l and 
social benefits of the proposal.  As such the proposal is considered to be in 
accordance with the requirements of Policies S3, S10, C2, E1, H1, BN7, BN9, INF1, 
INF2 and N1 of the West Northamptonshire Joint Core Strategy, Policy E20 of the 
Northampton Local Plan and the aims and objectives of the National Planning Policy  
Framework. 

 
 
 

LOCATION: 

10

Agenda Item 9a



2. THE PROPOSAL 
 
2.1  The application proposes the conversion of a former factory into 45 one, two and 

three bedroom apartments and the erection of 2 dwellings. The existing lift shafts & 
buildings to rear of the site would be demolished.  The majority of existing window 
openings would be retained and rooflights inserted within the roof to utilise the 
roofspace.  The existing vehicular access from Countess Road would be retained 
and 52 parking spaces provided on site together with bin and cycle storage.  Access 
to the two new dwellings proposed would be from Lyttelton Road. 

   
3. SITE DESCRIPTION 
 
3.1 The site comprises of a disused 4-storey factory building located at the corner of 

Countess Road and Lyttleton Road.  The overall site 0.39 hectares in area.  The 
surrounding area is predominantly residential of varying types and ages including 
houses and apartments.  To the rear and immediate north of the site are industrial 
workshops.  The factory building comprises of a mainly 3-storey solid brick building 
with slate roof with two lift shafts and a range of single storey buildings located to the 
rear. Vehicular access is from Countess Road.  Dallington Brook runs through the 
centre of the site north to south and a large part of the site is situated within Flood 
Zone 2. 

 
4. PLANNING HISTORY   

4.1 No recent planning history. Various applications in relation to the site’s previous 
industrial use.  

5. PLANNING POLICY 
 

5.1 Statutory Duty 
 

Section 38(6) of the Planning and Compulsory Purchase Act 2004 requires a 
planning application to be determined in 
[...]
ected by the Council under the nominations 
process for listing as an Asset of Community Value as it was deemed the 
nominations did not meet the necessary requirements and the decisions are now 
registered on the Council‟s „List of Unsuccessful Nominations‟.  Accordingly under 
Class A of Part 3 of Schedule 2 of the Town and Country Planning (General 
Permitted Development) (England) Order 2015 the proposed change of use from 
Class A4 (drinking establishment) to use within Class A1 (shops) is permitted 
development.  The design and appearance of the proposed alterations are 

LOCATION: 

23

Agenda Item 9b



considered acceptable and the proposal would not lead to any unacceptable impacts 
on adjacent residential amenity or severe impacts on existing highway conditions.  
The proposal is therefore considered to be in accordance with Policies S9, S10 & 
RC2 of the West Northamptonshire Joint Core Strategy, Policies E20, E28 & T12 of 
the Northampton Local Plan and the aims and objectives of the National Planning 
Policy Framework. 
 

2. THE PROPOSAL 
 
2.1  The application proposes the change of use of the now closed public house (Use 

Class A4) to a convenience store (Use Class A1), a single storey rear infill extension, 
external alterations to window and door openings, the formation of a new shopfront 
and the installation of an ATM and the installation of two satellite dishes on the roof.  
Fencing would be erected to the rear service yard within which the installation of 
plant and equipment and refuse storage are proposed.  The first floor was used as 
residential accommodation ancillary to the use of the pub and it is proposed the 
residential use would continue albeit ancillary to the proposed retail use with the 
provision of a separate means of access. 

 
  The application is supported by a Planning Statement, a Transport Statement and an 

Acoustic Report. 
 
 In addition to the above the applicant‟s agent has submitted further details as follows: 

„The Barn Owl was acquired by Hawthorn Leisure from Greene King (“GK”) in June 
2014 alongside 274 other pubs, all designated as non-core and identified by GK for 
disposal.  These pubs had underperformed for a number of years and were selected 
for disposal as GK did not believe they could successfully transform these units.  
Upon acquisition Hawthorn undertook a thorough review of the entire estate including 
the Barn Owl.  

The Barn Owl was let to an operator on a temporary agreement (tenancy at will), and 
the operator has refused to sign up for a substantive agreement over the past 12 
months as she does not believe the pub has any trading potential. Our review also 
brought us to a similar conclusion.  The current levels of trade are simply not able to 
support a commercial operation and we possibly cannot justify investing any capital 
into this unit as we are unlikely to ever see a return on our investment.‟ 

Members should note that the tenant has terminated her tenancy at will and the pub 
has closed.  The premises are now vacant and boarded up. 

3. SITE DESCRIPTION 
 
3.1 The application site comprises of a part two-storey, part single storey public house 

with ancillary residential accommodation above.  It is located within a predominantly 
residential area but with community uses within the immediate surrounding area 
comprising of a convenience store and Rectory Farm Community Centre, located to 
the west of the site, and a primary school and community church to the north west.  A 
public car park is located to the front and side of the site.  Access to the site is via 
Olden Road.   

 
4. PLANNING HISTORY   

4.1 There is no recent relevant planning history. 

24



5. PLANNING POLICY 
 

5.1 Statutory Duty 
 

Section 38(6) of the Planning and Compulsory Purchase Act 2004 requires a 
planning application to be determined in accordance with the Development Plan 
unless material planning considerations indicate otherwise.  The Development Plan 
f
[...]
.1 N/2015/1314. 
 
11. LEGAL IMPLICATIONS 
 
11.1  The Town and Country Planning (General Permitted Development) Order (England) 

2015 grants permitted development rights for the change of use from use within 
Class A4 (drinking establishment) to use within Class A1 (shop) but permitted 
development rights are dis–applied for a specified period where a drinking 
establishment has been entered onto a list of Assets of Community Value, or 

33



nominated for listing as such. If the nomination is unsuccessful, permitted 
development rights will apply from the point at which the local authority enters the 
building onto the publically available list of land nominated by unsuccessful 
community nominations. 

 
 

12.  SUMMARY AND LINKS TO CORPORATE PLAN 
 
12.1 In reaching the attached recommendations regard has been given to securing the 

objectives, visions and priorities outlined in the Corporate Plan together with those of 
associated Frameworks and Strategies. 

 
 

34



 

35



 
 

 
 
 
 

PLANNING COMMITTEE: 22 March 2016 
DIRECTORATE: Regeneration, Enterprise and Planning 
DIRECTOR:          Steven Boyes 
 
APPLICATION REF: N/2015/1435 
   

Players Club, 42 Sheep Street, Northampton, NN1 2LZ 

 
DESCRIPTION:  Change of use from a Social Club to a Place of Worship 

and Community Space (Use Class D1)            
 
WARD:  Castle Ward            
 
APPLICANT:  Central Vineyard            
AGENT:  Central Vineyard            
 
REFERRED BY: Director of Regeneration, Enterprise and Planning  
REASON: Council owned land 
               
DEPARTURE:  No 
 

 
APPLICATION FOR DETERMINATION: 
 
1. RECOMMENDATION 

1.1 APPROVAL subject to the conditions as set out below and for the following reason:  
 
The change of use would bring a disused building within the town centre back into 
use and provide a community facility and services for the surrounding area.  The 
development would have a neutral impact on the character and appearance of the 
conservation area and setting of the adjacent listed building and would not lead to 
any adverse impacts on existing highway conditions or surrounding amenity in 
accordance with the requirements of Policies RC1 & BN5 of the West 
Northamptonshire Joint Core Strategy, Policies 1 & 10 of the Northampton Central 
Area Action Plan and the aims and objectives of the National Planning Policy 
Framework. 
 

2. THE PROPOSAL 
 
2.1  The application is submitted by Central Vineyard, a Christian church and registered 

charity.  The application proposes the conversion of a former social club for use for 
church worship services and a number of community uses (D1).  The lower ground 
floor of the building would be used principally for the church services with the 
provision of a kitchen and small café area for use by attendees.  On the ground floor 
offices and an administrative area are proposed with a storage area for a food bank 
and three to four meeting rooms which would be used for a number of children‟s 
groups that run alongside the main worship service.  During the week these rooms 

LOCATION: 

36

Agenda Item 9c



are intended to facilitate a number of the „Restore Northampton‟ projects which 
include the Food Bank distribution point, the Restore Hub, a twice weekly drop-in for 
a number of vulnerable groups and service users, the CAP Money course and 
various community projects and uses.   

 
2.2  Access to the rear of the site and the proposed three parking spaces would be from 

Newland and would include access over a small area of land under the Council‟s 
ownership. 

 
2.3  The supporting statement submitted with the application advises that “Central 

Vineyard and its associated organisation Restore Northampton has played a key part 
in the community enhancement of the town.  To be in one location and operating 
under one roof would not only be a beneficial cost saving, but more importantly will 
enhance the valuable role the church plays in the town.  It will also help to c
[...]
n centre including the provision of community facilities to enhance the 
sustainability of the area, facilitate social interaction and help create healthy inclusive 
communities. 

 
7.2 The proposal would bring a disused building back into use providing a community 

facility and range of services intended to benefit the community.  Ownership and use 
of the premises is more likely to provide an opportunity to reduce or prevent issues of 
anti-social behaviour affecting the immediate area outside of the building that are 
currently experienced.  Residential properties are located to the north of the site, 
however it is not considered that the use proposed would lead to any significant 
increased impacts on surrounding residential amenity to those of the property‟s 
previous use as a night club.  The hours of use proposed are 08:00 to 23:00 hours 
which could be controlled by condition.  As such the principle of the change of use is 
considered acceptable and in accordance with policy. 

 
 Heritage Impacts 
 
7.3 No external alterations are proposed to the building and the change of use would 

have a neutral impact on the character and appearance of the conservation area and 
the setting of the listed building. 

 
 

39



 Highway Impacts 
 
7.4 The application makes provision for three parking spaces on site.  There is an 

existing public car park to the immediate rear of the site and a multi-storey car park 
opposite with the bus station located over the road.  The site is in a sustainable 
location and hence there is no policy requirement to provide additional private car 
parking.  The Highway Authority has no objection. 

 
8. CONCLUSION 
 
8.1 The proposal would bring a disused building within the Town Centre back in to use 

and provide a community facility and services for the surrounding area.  The 
development would have a neutral impact on the character and appearance of the 
conservation area and setting of the adjacent listed building and would no
[...]
N 

1.1     That Northampton Borough Council RAISES NO OBJECTIONS subject to the following issues 
being addressed by Daventry District Council: 

 

 No objections being received from the Lead Local Flood Authority or the Environment 
Agency; 

 No objections being received from any other statutory consultee; 

 Consideration being given to surface water being discharged from the attenuation pond to 
the Billing Brook water course at a rate suitable to resolve issues of lack of flow within 
Billing Brook.  

 
 
2. THE PROPOSAL 
 
2.1  The application seeks planning permission for a surface water attenuation scheme in relation to 

the first phases of the Northampton North Sustainable Urban Extension (SUE). This involves re-
profiling an existing ditch and creating an attenuation pond. The pond would then discharge to 
Billing Brook at a rate equivalent to green field run-off.  

   
3. SITE DESCRIPTION 

LOCATION: 

42

Agenda Item 11a



 
3.1 At present the application site is an undeveloped green field immediately to the north of the 

Borough boundary. To the south of the site is the Round Spinney Industrial Estate, with land to 
the north forming the SUE site. 

 
4. PLANNING HISTORY   

4.1 August 2015- Outline planning permission granted by Daventry DC for up to 2000 dwellings and 
related works, including drainage features. This Council’s Planning Committee resolved to raise 
no objections to this application in July 2014. 

5. PLANNING POLICY 
 

5.1 Statutory Duty 
 

Section 38(6) of the Planning and Compulsory Purchase Act 2004 requires a planning application 
to be determined in accordance with the Development Plan unless material planning 
considerations indicate otherwise.  The Development Plan for the purposes of this application 
comprises the adopted West Northamptonshire Joint Core Strategy (2014) and Daventry Local 
Plan (1997) saved policies. 
 

5.2  National Policies 
 

The National Planning Policy Framework (NPPF) sets out the current a
[...]
ommended that 
consideration should be given to the discharge rate from the attenuation pond being at a level to 
attempt to address these issues.  

 
7. CONCLUSION 
 
7.1     It is considered that due to the nature and purpose of the proposed development the application 

should be supported subject to the following issues being addressed: 
 
                       • No objections being received from the Lead Local Flood Authority or the Environment 

Agency; 
                       •  No objections being received from any other statutory consultee; 

         • Consideration being given to surface water being discharged from the attenuation pond 
to the Billing Brook water course at a rate suitable to resolve issues of lack of flow within 
Billing Brook.  

 
8. BACKGROUND PAPERS 
 
8.1 N/2016/0205 
 
9.         LEGAL IMPLICATIONS 
 
9.1       None 

 
10.  SUMMARY AND LINKS TO CORPORATE PLAN 
 
10.1 In reaching the attached recommendations regard has been given to securing the objectives, 

visions and priorities outlined in the Corporate Plan together with those of associated 
Frameworks and Strategies. 

 

44



 
45


	Agenda
	5 List of Current Appeals and Inquiries
	6 Other Reports
	6a N/2013/0338 - Information report on Secretary of State's Decision on Hardingstone  Appeal
	9a N/2015/1021 - Part demolition of existing factory building & conversion of existing factory building into 45x apartments & erect 2x dwellings.  Land at the corner of Countess Road & Lyttleton Road
	9b N/2015/1314 - Change of use from public house (use class A4) into convenience store (use class A1) including alteration and extensions, rear storage and installation of 2no satellite dishes on roof. The Barn Owl, Olden Road
	9c N/2015/1435 - Change of use from a Social Club to a Place of Worship and Community Space (Use Class D1) Players Club, 42 Sheep Street.
	11a N/2016/0205 - Surface water attenuation scheme in relation to Phase 1A & B of Overstone Leys development, including re-profiling of existing ditch and balancing pond, Overstone Leys, Overstone Lane, Overstone.



Minutes of the meeting


NORTHAMPTON BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

PLANNING COMMITTEE 
 

Tuesday, 22 March 2016 
 

 
PRESENT: Councillor Oldham (Chair); Councillor Lynch (Deputy Chair); 

Councillors Aziz, Birch, Davenport, Golby, Hill, Lane, Larratt, 
McCutcheon and Meredith 

  
 
 
1. APOLOGIES 

Apologies were received from Councillor Haque. 
 
2. DEPUTATIONS / PUBLIC ADDRESSES 

RESOLVED: That under the following items, the members of the Public and 
Councillors listed below were granted leave to address the Committee: 
 
 
N/2015/1314 
 
Cllr James Hill (Ward) 
Keith Holland – Delamere (07719090780) 
Mrs Woodvines (07504828073) 
Nick Bowden ( 
 

 
3. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST/PREDETERMINATION 

Councillor James Hill declared a personal non pecuniary interest in item 9b as the 
Ward Councillor for Rectory Farm. 
 
4. MATTERS OF URGENCY WHICH BY REASON OF SPECIAL 

CIRCUMSTANCES THE CHAIR IS OF THE OPINION SHOULD BE 
CONSIDERED 

None 
 
5. LIST OF CURRENT APPEALS AND INQUIRIES 

The Development Manager submitted a List of Current Appeals and Inquiries on 
behalf of the Director of Regeneration, Enterprise and Planning and elaborated 
thereon.  She drew Members‟ attention to the fact that the Planning Inspector 
considered the imposition of a noise condition to the proposed change of use to a 
HIMO at 76 Somerset Street N/2015/0561 was unnecessary and unreasonable.  In 
addition, she reported that the appeal for 119 Whitworth Road N/2015/0928 was 
allowed by the Inspectorate, notwithstanding the fact that the change of use would 
add to further concentration of HIMOs for more than 15% within 50m radius. However 
further legal advice would be sought on the matter. 



 
Councillor Meredith requested that his comments be minuted. Referring to 
application N/2015/0561 he stated that he knew this decision would be overturned by 
the Inspector and felt  that it would be difficult for the Planning Committee to make a 
decision on HIMOs. 
 
Councillor Larratt proposed that the Council write to the 3 local MPs requesting that 
sound insulation of HIMOs should be a requirement and enshrined in planning 
legislation. This was seconded by Councillor Meredith. 
 
Councillor Golby requested that Members be kept informed following legal advice. 
  
 
RESOLVED 
 

1) The Committee AGREED that the Council will write to the three local MPs to 
request that sound insulation of HIMOs should be a requirement and 
enshrined in planning legislation. 

 
2) That the report be NOTED. 

 

 

 
6. OTHER REPORTS 

(A) N/2013/0338 - INFORMATION REPORT ON SECRETARY OF STATE'S 
DECISION ON HARDINGSTONE  APPEAL 

Item 6a was heard last on the agenda 
 
The Interim Head of Planning submitted a report on behalf of the Director of 
Regeneration, Enterprise and Planning and elaborated thereon. It was 
advised that this report advises the Committee of the Secretary of State‟s 
decision to allow the appeal by the Homes and Communities Agency (the 
HCA) against this Council‟s refusal of planning permission for the 
development of a sustainable urban extension at land to the east of 
Hardingstone (the Northampton South of Brackmills SUE). The report also 
advises the Committee of the costs incurred by the Council in engaging 
leading Counsel and expert witnesses to present the Council‟s case at the 
public inquiry. 
 
The Committee discussed the report. 
 
The Committee suggested a meeting between Councillors Larratt and Oldham with 
Cabinet Members regarding review of Joint Core Strategy and withdrawal from the 
Growth Management Strategy. 
 
 
Councillor Lane left the committee at 20:20. 
 
 
RESOLVED 



 
1.1 The Committee NOTED the Secretary of State‟s decision to allow the 
appeal and grant planning permission. 
  
1.2 The Committee NOTED the Secretary of State‟s reasons for allowing the      
appeal.               
 

1.3 The Committee NOTED the financial cost to the Council in defending the 
decision to refuse planning permission at the public inquiry. 





 

 

 
7. NORTHAMPTONSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL APPLICATIONS 

None. 
 
8. NORTHAMPTON BOROUGH COUNCIL APPLICATIONS 

None 
 
9. ITEMS FOR DETERMINATION 

(A) N/2015/1021 - PART DEMOLITION OF EXISTING FACTORY BUILDING & 
CONVERSION OF EXISTING FACTORY BUILDING INTO 45X 
APARTMENTS & ERECT 2X DWELLINGS.  LAND AT THE CORNER OF 
COUNTESS ROAD & LYTTLETON ROAD 

Item 9a was heard before item 6. 
 
The Principal Planning Officer submitted a report on behalf of the Director of 
Regeneration, Enterprise and Planning and elaborated thereon. She recommended 
that Condition 10 be amended to include additional plot numbers. 
 
It was advised that the application proposes the conversion of a former factory 
into 45 one, two and three bedroom apartments and the erection of 2 dwellings. 
The existing lift shafts & buildings to rear of the site would be demolished.  The 
majority of existing window openings would be retained and roof lights inserted 
within the roof to utilise the roof space. The existing vehicular access from 
Countess Road would be retained and 54 parking spaces provided on site for the 
apartments together with bin and cycle storage and a further 4 parking spaces for 
the two dwellings.  Access to the two new dwellings proposed would be from 
Lyttelton Road. 
 
The Committee discussed the report 
 
RESOLVED 
 

1) The committee DEFERRED the application to investigate further regarding 
provision of disabled access to flats and possibility of having lift access. 

 
2) The committee AGREED that Condition 10  be amended to include additional 

plot numbers    
 
 
 
 
 

 
(B) N/2015/1314 - CHANGE OF USE FROM PUBLIC HOUSE (USE CLASS A4) 

INTO CONVENIENCE STORE (USE CLASS A1) INCLUDING ALTERATION 
AND EXTENSIONS, REAR STORAGE AND INSTALLATION OF 2NO 
SATELLITE DISHES ON ROOF. THE BARN OWL, OLDEN ROAD 



The Principal Planning Officer submitted a report on behalf of the Director of 
Regeneration, Enterprise and Planning and elaborated thereon. It was reported that 
the application proposes the change of use of the now closed public house (Use 
Class A4) to a convenience store (Use Class A1), a single storey rear infill 
extension, external alterations to window and door openings, the formation of a new 
shopfront and the installation of an ATM and the installation of two satellite dishes 
on the roof. Fencing would be erected to the rear service yard within which the 
installation of plant and equipment and refuse storage are proposed. It was 
advised that the first floor was used as residential accommodation ancillary to the 
use of the pub and it is proposed the residential use would continue albeit ancillary 
to the proposed retail use with the provision of a separate means of access. 
 
The application is supported by a Planning Statement, a Transport Statement and 
an Acoustic Report. 
 
In addition to the above the applicant‟s agent has submitted further details as 
follows: 
 
The Barn Owl was acquired by Hawthorn Leisure from Greene King (“GK”) in June 

2014 alongside 274 other pubs, all designated as non-core and identified by GK for 
disposal.  These pubs had underperformed for a number of years and were 
selected for disposal as GK did not believe they could successfully transform 
these units. 
Upon acquisition Hawthorn undertook a thorough review of the entire estate 
including the Barn Owl.  The review has concluded that the current levels of trade 
are simply not able to support a commercial operation and further investment of 
capital into the unit cannot be justified as the applicant is unlikely to ever see a 
return on their investment. 
 
Members were advised that the tenant has terminated her tenancy at will and the 
pub has closed. The premises are now vacant and boarded up. 
 

Councillor James Hill addressed the committee and spoke against the application as 
Ward Councillor. 
 
Councillor Hill then left the Committee at 19:15. 
 
Mr Keith Holland Delamere addressed the Committee as Chairman of Rectory Farm 
Residents Association and spoke against the application. 
 
Mrs Woodvine addressed the Committee as a resident of Rectory farm and spoke 
against the application.  
 
Mr Nick Bowden addressed the Committee as the Planning Consultant and spoke in 
favour of the application. 
 
The Committee discussed the report. 
 
 
 
RESOLVED 
 



The Committee DEFERRED the application to allow the applicant to carry out further 
consultation with local community 
 
 

 
(C) N/2015/1435 - CHANGE OF USE FROM A SOCIAL CLUB TO A PLACE OF 

WORSHIP AND COMMUNITY SPACE (USE CLASS D1) PLAYERS CLUB, 
42 SHEEP STREET. 

Councillor Meredith left the committee at 19:45. Councillor Hill returned to 
the committee at 19:45. 
 
The Principal Planning Officer submitted a report on behalf of the Director 
Regeneration, Enterprise and Planning and elaborated thereon. It was 
advised that the application is submitted by Central Vineyard, a Christian 
church and registered charity. The application proposes the conversion of 
a former social club for use for church worship services and a number of 
community uses (D1).  The lower ground floor  of  the  building  would  be  
used  principally for  the  church  services  with  the provision of a kitchen 
and small café area for use by attendees.  On the ground floor, offices and 
an administrative area are proposed with a storage area for a food bank 
and three to four meeting rooms which would be used for a number of 
children‟s groups that run alongside the main worship service. It was 
reported that during the week these rooms are intended to facilitate a 
number of the „Restore Northampton‟ projects which include the Food 
Bank distribution point, the Restore Hub, a twice weekly drop-in for a 
number of vulnerable groups and service users, the CAP Money 
course and various community projects and uses. 
 
The Committee discussed the report. 

 
 
RESOLVED 
 
 

That the application be APPROVED subject to the conditions as set in the 
report and for the following reason:  

 

The change of use would bring a disused building within the town centre 

back into use and provide a community facility and services for the 

surrounding area.   The development would have a neutral impact on the 
character and appearance of the conservation area and setting of the 
adjacent listed building and would not lead to any adverse impacts on 
existing highway conditions or surrounding amenity in accordance with the 
requirements of Policies RC1 & BN5 of the West Northamptonshire Joint 
Core Strategy, Policies 1 & 10 of the Northampton Central Area Action 
Plan and the aims and objectives of the National Planning Policy 
Framework. 



 
 



 
 

 
10. ENFORCEMENT MATTERS 

None 
 
11. ITEMS FOR CONSULTATION 

(A) N/2016/0205 - SURFACE WATER ATTENUATION SCHEME IN RELATION 
TO PHASE 1A & B OF OVERSTONE LEYS DEVELOPMENT, INCLUDING 
RE-PROFILING OF EXISTING DITCH AND BALANCING POND, 
OVERSTONE LEYS, OVERSTONE LANE, OVERSTONE. 

The Development Manager submitted a report on behalf of the Director of 
Regeneration, Enterprise and Planning. It was advised that the application seeks 
planning permission for a surface water attenuation scheme in relation to the first 
phases of the Northampton North Sustainable Urban Extension (SUE). This involves 
re- profiling an existing ditch and creating an attenuation pond. The pond would then 
discharge to Billing Brook at a rate equivalent to green field run-off. 
 
The Committee discussed the report 
 
RESOLVED 
 
The committee RAISED NO OBJECTIONS subject to the following issues 
being addressed by Daventry District Council: 
 

 No objections being received from the Lead Local Flood Authority or the 
Environment Agency; 

 No objections being received from any other statutory consultee; 
 Consideration being given to surface water being discharged from the 

attenuation pond to the Billing Brook water course at a rate suitable to 
resolve issues of lack of flow within Billing Brook. 

 That the Council will request help from Daventry District Council to provide 
maintenance of Billing Brook and associated ponds 

 

 
The meeting concluded at 20:20 
 
 


